
VIOLATION   LETTER 
REGD AD 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF MINES 

INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES  
OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES. 

 
File No.  ORI/IRON-MN/SNG/MCDR-04/BBS                                                         149, Pokhariput 

                                                                                                                   Bhubaneswar-751020     
                                                                                                                                Date:  11.11.2016 
To 
             Shri Pawan Kumar Ahluwalia, Lessee 
  Gonua Iron & Manganese  Mine 
 Post Box No.3, In front of MMTC weigh bridge 
 At / P.O: Barbil, Distt: Keonjhar 
 Odisha, PIN : 758 035 
 
Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 1988 in respect of 
Gonua Iron & Manganese  Mine of  Shri Pawan Kumar Ahluwalia, over an area of 86.886 ha in 
Sundergarh  District  of Odisha State. 
 
Sir, 
 The following provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 1988 (MCDR’88) 
were found violated in your above said mine during inspection by Shri N M Dey, Assistant Mining 
Engineer accompanied by S/Shri S K Jena, DGM (Planning), S K Sahu, Mines Manager & P K 
Sahu, Surveyor  on 25.09.2016. 
Rule 
being 
violated 

Rule position Status and extent of violation 

23 E(2) The Owner, agent,  manager or 
mining engineer shall submit to the 
Regional Controller of Mines , a 
yearly report before 1st July of every 
year setting forth the extent of 
protective and rehabilitative works 
carried out as envisaged in the 
approved mine closure plan, and if 
there is any deviation, reason there 
of. 

Yearly report for the year 2015-16 on  protective 
and rehabilitative works carried out as envisaged 
in the approved  Scheme of Mining and 
Progressive mine closure plan approved vide 
letter no.MS/FM/45-ORI/BHU/2014-15 dated 
31.07.2015 has not been submitted. 

 
02. In this connection it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence 
punishable under rule 58 of MCDR, 1988. The relevant extract of the rule 58 is given below: 
                  “58. Penalty:- Whoever contravenes any of the provisions of these rules shall be 
punishable with imprisonment for a term which may extend up to two years, or with fine extending 
to fifty thousand rupees or with both, and in case of continuing contravention with an additional fine 
which may extend up to five thousand rupees for every day during which such contravention 
continues, after conviction for the first such contravention. Provided  that for repeat contravention 
the punishment should be in the form of imprisonment only”.       



-2- 
 

03. You are therefore, advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the actions 
taken by you in this regard to this office within 45 (forty five) days from the date of issue of this 
letter. 
                               Yours faithfully 
          
 
                                                                                                                             (Ramkishan R) 

Senior Assistant  Controller of Mines 
              For Regional Controller of Mines 

 
 

 
Copy to forwarded  for kind information to:  
(i) The Director of Mines, Directorate of Mines, Govt. of Odisha, Heads of Deptt. Building, 
Bhubaneswar-751 001 
(ii) The Controller of Mines (CZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Nagpur   

                                                                                                                  
 

                                                                                            (Ramkishan R) 
Senior Assistant  Controller of Mines 

              For Regional Controller of Mines 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


